Summing up, the most relevant aspects differing between both valuations were the

difference in the assumptions on revenues growth and EBITDA margins and the number of

years considered in the DCF valuation. The fact that our assumptions were much more

optimistic had an even higher impact as we used a 10-year explicit period (compared to a

period of four years used by Caixa).

Hence, our Enterprise Value was quite higher than the one by Caixa. This led the target

price to be also higher. The price would have been even higher if Financial Investments and

Indaqua had been valued as in the approach by Caixa and also if the number of shares was

the same as Caixa used. Apart from that there were no huge differences (in the opposite

direction) during the rest of the valuation processes, leaving our price to represent 215% of

the one achieved by Caixa and 223% the price traded in the market as of 31st of December

2013.

54

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

Our main goal with this sensitivity analysis is to understand the point at which our WACC

and Growth in perpetuity influence the price of each share of ME and the impact of changes

in such variables would have in our target price:

Growth in Perpetuity

-200 b.p -100 b.p 2.53% +100 b.p +200 b.p

WACC values

-200 b.p 12.14 13.94 16.45 20.20 26.42

-100 b.p 9.61 10.84 12.47 14.76 18.18

9.56% 7.65 8.52 9.65 11.14 13.23

+100 b.p 6.10 6.74 7.53 8.56 9.92

+200 b.p 4.84 5.31 5.90 6.63 7.56
Table 35 – ME price per share changing with WACC and Growth in Perpetuity values

From the table above, we can conclude that changing WACC has a greater impact in the

price per share than the same change in Growth in perpetuity, meaning that the target price

is more sensitive to changes in WACC.

Furthermore, we can see that our target price would be closer to the share price in the

market on the 31st of December 2013 (4.32€ per share) if our WACC value had a higher

value and the growth in perpetuity a lower value.

In order to understand what other elements in our valuation are influencing our target price

the most, we chose to “stress test” the price of ME’s share by changing both Sales Growth

and the margins obtained with those. The values used in our model were assumed and

explained in sub-chapter ‘IV.Company Valuation’. In the table below, we present the results

achieved by changing Sales Growth and the percentage of Cost of goods sold over Sales.

Sales Growth

-200 b.p -100 b.p Original Value +100 b.p +200 b.p

Cost of
Goods Sold
% of Sales

-200 b.p 11.12 11.94 12.82 13.75 14.76

-100 b.p 9.74 10.46 11.23 12.05 12.93

Original Value 8.37 8.99 9.65 10.35 11.10

+100 b.p 7.00 7.51 8.06 8.64 9.27

+200 b.p 5.62 6.04 6.47 6.94 7.43

Table 36 – ME price per share changing with Sales growth and Margin on Sales

As expected, higher Sales Growth values contribute to an increase in target price. On the

other hand, lower representation of Cost of goods sold on total Sales also contributes to a

higher price per share. According to Table 36, in our model, for the price of each share of

ME to be near the price practiced by the market on the last day of 2013, we had to consider

55

a higher Cost of goods sold weight over Sales – more than 2% higher- and also a lower

Sales Growth rate (over 2% lower).